m2m Germany GmbH | Am Kappengraben 18-20 | 61273 Wehrheim | 06081 5873860
Table of Contents
MCF-LW13IO Operating Manual
Important safety information
Read this manual before attempting to install the device! Failure to observe recommendations included in this manual may be dangerous or cause a
violation of the law. The manufacturer will not be held responsible for any loss or damage resulting from not following the instructions of this
operating manual.
Do not dismantle or modify in any way.

8 Payload
For payload descriptions, uplinks and downlinks format and available commands please refer to this document:
9 Ordering code
Code
MCF-LW13IO
Description
MCF-LW13IO-AS enginko LoRaWAN® wireless actuator AS920-925
MCF-LW13IO-US enginko LoRaWAN® wireless actuator US902-928
MCF-LW13IO-AU enginko LoRaWAN® wireless actuator AU915-928
10 Declaration of conformity
Hereby, enginko Srl declares that MCF-LW13IO complies with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU.
11 FCC compliance for MCF-LW13IO-US
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to